City Hall, 71 Main Street West Hamilton, Ontario, Canada L8P 4Y5 www.hamilton.ca

City Clerk's Office Phone: 905.546-2424 ext 4605 Fax: 905.546-2095 Email: Lisa.kelsey@hamilton.ca

November 9, 2023

Mike Valvasori 1333664 Ontario Inc. 7049 Twenty Road East Hannon, ON L0R 1P0

Matt Johnston UrbanSolutions Planning & Land Development Consultants Inc. 3 Studebaker Place, Unit 1 Hamilton, ON L8L 0C8

Re: Passage of Zoning By-law 23-188

1177, 1183, and 1187 West 5th Street, Hamilton

Please find enclosed a copy of the Statutory Declaration and By-law for the above-mentioned property. The By-law is now final and binding.

Yours truly,

Lisa Kelsey

Legislative Coordinator Planning Committee

**Attachments** 

Copies to:

Steve Robichaud Heather Travis Nada Belair Dave Heyworth David Janaszek MPAC Mark Michniak

ZAC-22-047

DOMINION OF CANADA	)	IN THE MATTER OF By-law No. 23-188
Province of Ontario	)	AND IN THE MATTER OF Section 34(22)
	)	of the <i>Planning Act</i> , R.S.O. 1990, c. P.13.
	)	1177, 1183, and 1187 West 5 <sup>th</sup> Street, Hamilton

### TO WIT:

**I, Lisa Kelsey**, Legislative Coordinator, City Clerk's Office, of the City of Hamilton, **DO SOLEMNLY DECLARE**:

- 1. That Notice of a Public Meeting for the purpose of informing the public in respect of the proposed Zoning By-law amendment was given on the 15<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2023 as prescribed by law.
- 2. That By-law Number 23-188 was passed on the 11<sup>th</sup> day of October, 2023.
- 3. That written Notice of the Passing of the said By-law was given in accordance with Section 34(18) of the *Planning Act* on the 18<sup>th</sup> day of October, 2023.
- 4. That no Notice of Appeal was filed under Section 34(19) of the *Planning Act* on or before the 7<sup>th</sup> day of November, 2023, being twenty days from the day of the notice given of the passing of the said By-law.
- 5. That Section 24(2) of the *Planning Act* does not apply in that the Council did not adopt an amendment to the Official Plan and said By-law conforms to the Official Plan.
- 6. That, in accordance with Section 34(21) of the *Planning Act*, I verily believe that the By-law is deemed to come into force on the day it was passed.

**AND I MAKE THIS** solemn Declaration conscientiously believing it to be true and knowing that it is of the same force and effect as if made under oath and by virtue of the *Evidence Act*.

**DECLARED** before me at the City of Hamilton

this 9th day of November, 2023.

A Commissioner, etc.

Loren Isabel Kolar, a Commissioner, etc.,

a Commissioner, etc., Province of Ontario, for the City of Hamilton.

Expires November 2, 2024

Authority: Item 6, Planning Committee Report 23-016 (PED23179)

CM: October 11, 2023 Ward: 8

Written approval for this by-law was given by Mayoral Decision MDE-2023-04

dated October 11, 2023

Bill No. 188

# CITY OF HAMILTON BY-LAW NO. 23-188

To Amend Zoning By-law No. 6593 with Respect to Lands Located at 1177, 1183 and 1187 West 5<sup>th</sup> Street, Hamilton

**WHEREAS** the *City of Hamilton Act*, 1999, Statutes of Ontario 1999 Chap. 14, Schedule C did incorporate, as of January 1, 2001, the municipality "City of Hamilton";

**AND WHEREAS** the City of Hamilton is the successor to certain area municipalities, including the former area municipality known as "The Corporation of the City of Hamilton", and is the successor of the former Regional Municipality, namely, "the Regional Municipality of Hamilton-Wentworth";

**AND WHEREAS** the *City of Hamilton Act*, 1999, provides that the Zoning By-laws and Official Plans of the former area municipalities and the Official Plan of the former regional municipality continue in force in the City of Hamilton until subsequently amended or repealed by the Council or the City of Hamilton;

AND WHEREAS the Council of The Corporation of the City of Hamilton passed Zoning By-law No. 6593 (Hamilton) on the 25th day of July 1950, which by-law was approved by the Ontario Municipal Board by Order dated the 7th day of December 1951 (File No. P.F.C. 3821);

**AND WHEREAS** the Council, in approving Item 6 of Report 23-016 of the Planning Committee, at its meeting held on the 11<sup>th</sup> day of October, 2023, recommended that Zoning By-law No. 6593 (Hamilton) be amended as hereinafter provided;

AND WHEREAS this By-law is in conformity with the Urban Hamilton Official Plan;

**NOW THEREFORE** the Council of the City of Hamilton enacts as follows:

1. That Sheet No. W9d of the District Maps appended to and forming part of Zoning By-law No. 6593 (Hamilton), is amended by changing the zoning from the "AA" (Agricultural) District (Block 1) and the "RT-20-H" (Townhouse-Maisonette) District, Modified, Holding (Block 2) to the "E-3/S-1830-H" (High Density Multiple Dwellings) District, Modified, Holding; the extent and boundaries of which are shown on a plan here to annexed as Schedule "A".

- 2. That the "E-3" (High Density Multiple Dwellings) District provisions, as contained in Section 11C of Zoning By-law 6593, applicable to the subject lands, be modified to include the following special requirements:
  - a) Notwithstanding Section 11C.(1a), the height of a building or structure shall not exceed 10 storeys or 35.0 metres in height.
  - b) Notwithstanding Section 11C.(2)(a), a front yard having a depth of not less than 2.5 metres, except that any portion of a building exceeding 20.0 metres in height shall provide and maintain a minimum front yard depth of 4.3 metres.
  - c) Notwithstanding Section 11C.(2)(b), a southerly side yard having a width of not less than 5.4 metres.
  - d) Notwithstanding Section 11C.(2)(b), a northerly side yard having a width of not less than 20.0 metres, except that any portion of a building exceeding 23.5 metres in height shall provide and maintain a minimum northerly side yard width of 25.0 metres and any portion of a building exceeding 30.0 metres in height shall provide and maintain a minimum northerly side yard width of not less than 30.0 metres.
  - e) Notwithstanding Section 11C.(2)(c), a rear yard having a depth not less than 6.5 metres.
  - f) Section 11C.(4) shall not apply.
  - g) Notwithstanding Section 11C.(5), for every building or structure, there shall be provided and maintained on the lot and within the district, at least 25% of the area of the lot on which it is situate, as landscaped area.
  - h) In addition to Section 11C, a planting strip of not less than 3.0 metres in width and 50.0 metres in length shall be provided and maintained along the northerly side lot line.
  - i) Notwithstanding Section 18.(3)(vi)(b), as it relates to a canopy, a canopy may project into any required yard not more than 1.6 metres.
  - j) Notwithstanding Section 18.(3)(vi)(c), as it relates to an open stairway, an open stairway may project into a side yard or rear yard not more than 2.9 metres.
  - k) Notwithstanding Section 18.(3)(vi)(cc), as it relates to a balcony, a balcony may project into any required yard not more than 1.8 metres.

- l) Section 18.(3)(vi)(ee) shall not apply.
- m) Notwithstanding Section 18A.(1)(a) and Table 1, a multiple dwelling shall provide a minimum of 1.0 parking spaces per dwelling unit.
- n) Notwithstanding Section 18A.(1)(b) and Table 2, a multiple dwelling shall provide a minimum of 0.07 parking spaces per dwelling unit.
- o) Notwithstanding Section 18A.(1)(c) and Table 3, a multiple dwelling shall provide a minimum of 1 loading space with dimensions not less than 3.7 metres wide, 9.0 metres long, and 4.3 metres high.
- p) Notwithstanding Section 18A.(7), every required parking space, other than a parallel parking space, shall have dimensions not less than 2.8 metres wide and 5.8 metres long.
- That the Holding Provision "E-3/S-1830-H" (High Density Multiple Dwellings)
   District, Modified, Holding applicable to the lands referred to in Section 1 of this By-law, shall be removed conditional upon:
  - a) That the Owner confirms that the municipal storm sewer along West 5<sup>th</sup> Street has been constructed and is fully operational to provide a stormwater outlet for the subject site, to the satisfaction of the Director of Development Engineering.
  - b) That the Owner confirms that the municipal sanitary sewer along West 5<sup>th</sup> Street has been upgraded to support the proposed development, to the satisfaction of the Director of Development Engineering.
  - c) That the owner submit and receives approval of a Functional Servicing Report that addresses required fire flow, to the satisfaction of the Director of Development Engineering.
- 4. That no building or structure shall be erected, altered, extended or enlarged, nor shall any building or structure or part thereof be used, nor shall any land be used, except in accordance with the "E-3" (High Density Multiple Dwellings) District provisions, subject to the special requirements referred to in Sections 2 and 3 of this By-law.
- 5. That Sheet No. W9d of the District Maps is amended by marking the lands referred to in Section 1 of the By-law as "E-3/S-1830-H".
- 6. That By-law No. 6593 is amended by adding this By-law to Section 19B as Schedule S-1830.

7. That the Clerk is hereby authorized and directed to proceed with the giving of notice of the passing of this By-law in accordance with the *Planning Act*.

PASSED this 11th day of October, 2023.

A. Horwath

Mayor

ZAC-22-047

J. Pilon

**Acting City Clerk** 



This is Schedule "A" to By-law No. 23- \ ሄሪ

# Mayor

# Schedule "A"

Map forming Part of By-law No. 23-188

to Amend By-law No. 6593

Scale:	File Name/Number:	
N.T.S	ZAC-22-047	
Date:	Planner/Technician:	
July 4, 2023	MM/VS	
PLANNING AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT		



## **Subject Property**

1177 & 1183 West 5th Street, Hamilton

Block 1 - Change in Zoning from the "AA" (Agricultural) District to the "E-3/S-1830-H" (High Density Multiple Dwellings) District, Modified, Holding

1187 West 5th Street, Hamilton

**\*\*\*** 

Block 2 - Change in Zoning from the "RT-20-H" (Townhouse-Maisonette) District, Holding to the "E-3/S-1830-H" (High Density Multiple Dwellings) District, Modified, Holding